### 506677443 05/23/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6724258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HARISH NEELAMANA	11/05/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONVR INC.	
Street Address:	425 N. MARTINGALE ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 110	
City:	SCHAUMBURG	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60173	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16180562	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (844)770-0416

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3123717348

Email:growdocket@growip.comCorrespondent Name:GROWIP LAW GROUP LLCAddress Line 1:117 S. COOK ST., #359

Address Line 4: BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS 60010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CNVR-18-003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRSTEN L. THOMSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Kirsten L. Thomson/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=CNVR-18-003\_2018-11-05\_Executed Assignment\_4569212\_1#page1.tif source=CNVR-18-003\_2018-11-05\_Executed Assignment\_4569212\_1#page2.tif

source=DE Certificate of Validation - Convr Enterprises Inc\_#page1.tif

source=DE Certificate of Validation - Convr Enterprises Inc #page2.tif

source=DE Certificate of Validation - Convr Enterprises Inc\_#page3.tif

PATENT 506677443 REEL: 056321 FRAME: 0442

source=DE Certificate of Validation - Convr Inc\_#page1.tif
source=DE Certificate of Validation - Convr Inc\_#page2.tif
source=DE Certificate of Validation - Convr Inc\_#page3.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Case No.:	18-003	Serial No.:	16/180,562
Inventor(s):	Harish Neelamana		
Date of			
Execution of Application:		Filing Date:	November 5, 2018

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to:

### DataCubes Inc. 425 N. Martingale Road, Suite 110 Schaumburg, IL 60173

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

### Systems and Methods for Extracting Specific Data from Documents Using Machine Learning

and identified as:

Case No. 18-003

in the offices of McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the filing date and serial number of said application when officially known, and the date of execution of the application.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath, affidavit or declaration relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the undersigned authorize said assignee to apply for patents for said invention or improvements in its own name in such countries where such procedure is proper and further agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors and assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain, maintain and enforce said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee,

its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

**SOLE INVENTOR** 

Harish Neelamana

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF VALIDATION OF "CONVR INC.", FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2020, AT 9:36

O'CLOCK P.M.

5785734 8100 SR# 20206322983

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

James W. Ballick, Socretory of State )

Authentication: 203318311

Date: 07-21-20

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 09:36 PM 06/26/2020
FILED 09:36 PM 06/26/2020
SR 20206322983 - File Number 5785734

## CERTIFICATE OF VALIDATION OF CONVR INC.

The undersigned, being a duly authorized officer of Convr Inc. (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended and supplemented from time to time ("DGCL"), does hereby certify that:

- 1. For purposes of ratifying and validating in all respects otherwise defective corporate acts in accordance with Section 204 of the DGCL: (i) on June 16, 2020, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Company adopted the resolutions (the "Board Resolutions") acting at a duly called special meeting for the Board pursuant to Section 141(b) of the DGCL and the Company's Bylaws, and (ii) on June 16, 2020, the resolutions (the "Stockholder Resolutions") were adopted by the applicable stockholders of the Company acting by written consent in lieu of a meeting in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL. The Resolutions were duly adopted by the Board and by the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with the provisions of Section 204 of the DGCL, and, with respect to the stockholders, in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.
- 2. The Resolutions were adopted by the Board and by the stockholders for the purpose of correcting and ratifying a defective corporate act of the Company. The defective corporate act was the filing of an amendment, which was inaccurately titled as the "First Amendment to the Company's Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation" with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware to change the Company's name to "Convr Enterprises Inc." without formal approval from the Board. This Certificate of Validation is further being filed by the Corporation in order to correct and ratify such defective corporate act in accordance with the provisions of Section 204 of the DGCL.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 242 of the DGCL, the inaccurately titled "First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation" of the Company was filed with the Delaware Secretary of State at 06:54 PM on May 21, 2020. A Certificate of Amendment of the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company containing all of the information required to be included to give effect to the defective corporate act is attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> (the "Certificate of Amendment"). The Certificate of Amendment attached as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> is intended to be retroactive and shall be deemed effective at 06:54 PM on May 21, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Validation has been executed by a duly authorized officer of this corporation on this 26th day of June, 2020.

/s/ Bruce Simpson
Bruce Simpson, Chief Executive Officer

5344901/2/17490.000

### EXHIBIT A

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF DATACUBES INC. \*\*\*\*\*

DataCubes Inc. (the "Corporation"), organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is DATACUBES INC.
- 2. The Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended by deleting the text of ARTICLE I thereof and by restating such text as follows:

The name of the corporation is Convr Enterprises Inc. (the "Corporation").

- 3. The amendment of the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
  - 4. The effective date of the amendment herein certified shall be May 21, 2020.

[Remainder of Exhibit A Intentionally Left Blank]

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF VALIDATION OF "CONVR INC.", FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2020, AT 9:36

O'CLOCK P.M.

5785734 8100 SR# 20206323168

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

MSIS.

Authentication: 203318352

Date: 07-21-20

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 09:36 PM 06/26/2020
FILED 09:36 PM 06/26/2020
SR 20206323168 - File Number 5785734

## CERTIFICATE OF VALIDATION OF CONVR INC.

The undersigned, being a duly authorized officer of Convr Inc. (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended and supplemented from time to time ("DGCL"), does hereby certify that:

- 1. For purposes of ratifying and validating in all respects otherwise defective corporate acts in accordance with Section 204 of the DGCL: (i) on June 16, 2020, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Company adopted the resolutions (the "Board Resolutions") acting at a duly called special meeting for the Board pursuant to Section 141(b) of the DGCL and the Company's Bylaws, and (ii) on June 16, 2020, the resolutions (the "Stockholder Resolutions") were adopted by the applicable stockholders of the Company acting by written consent in lieu of a meeting in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL. The Resolutions were duly adopted by the Board and by the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with the provisions of Section 204 of the DGCL, and, with respect to the stockholders, in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.
- 2. The Resolutions were adopted by the Board and by the stockholders for the purpose of correcting and ratifying a defective corporate act of the Company. The defective corporate act was the filing of an amendment, which was inaccurately titled as the "Second Amendment to the Company's Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation" with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware to change the Company's name to "Convr Inc." without formal approval from the Board. This Certificate of Validation is further being filed by the Corporation in order to correct and ratify such defective corporate act in accordance with the provisions of Section 204 of the DGCL.
- 3. Pursuant to Section 242 of the DGCL, the inaccurately titled "Second Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation" of the Company was filed with the Delaware Secretary of State at 05:51 PM on May 22, 2020. A Certificate of Amendment of the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company containing all of the information required to be included to give effect to the defective corporate act is attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> (the "Certificate of Amendment"). The Certificate of Amendment attached as Exhibit A is intended to be retroactive and shall be deemed effective at 05:51 PM on May 22, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Validation has been executed by a duly authorized officer of this corporation on this 26th day of June, 2020.

/s/ Bruce Simpson
Bruce Simpson, Chief Executive Officer

5344902/2/17490.000

### EXHIBIT A

### CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF CONVR ENTERPRISES INC.

Convr Enterprises Inc. (the "Corporation"), organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is CONVR ENTERPRISES INC.
- The Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended by deleting the text of ARTICLE I thereof and by restating such text as follows:

The name of the corporation is Convr Inc. (the "Corporation").

RECORDED: 05/23/2021

- 3. The amendment of the Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
  - 4. The effective date of the amendment herein certified shall be May 22, 2020.

[Remainder of Exhibit A Intentionally Left Blank]